[Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement - County Assessors Technology Improvements Funding - Up to \$30,000,000]

Resolution authorizing the Assessor to enter into a Joint Exercise of Powers

Agreement with other California counties to become a member of the California County

Assessors' Information Technology Authority to receive, manage, and expend up to

\$30,000,000 of State funds for technology improvements for County Assessor Offices.

WHEREAS, Section 95.60 was added to the California Revenue and Taxation Code in 2022 providing funding for County Assessors for technology investment for property assessments; and

WHEREAS, Section 95.60 provides that funding must be provided to a joint powers authority; and

WHEREAS, The fiscal year 2022-2023 budget of the State of California includes \$10,000,000 to be disbursed to and managed and expended by a joint powers authority comprised of California counties on behalf of their respective Assessor Offices; and

WHEREAS, There is a commitment for an additional \$10,000,000 from the State of California in funding in the next two budget years for a total of \$30,000,000; and

WHEREAS, State of California property tax programs require the cooperation of county assessors throughout the State to certify and share property value information statewide; and

WHEREAS, The funds are for the creation of technology improvements of statewide application for County Assessor Offices; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco City and County's participation in the joint powers authority is vital to effectively work with other county assessors throughout the State; and

WHEREAS, A copy of the nearly final joint exercise of powers agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 230234; and

WHEREAS, On November 15, 2022, Alameda County and Kings County formed the California County Assessors' Information Technology Authority which now has 21 other counties as members; and

WHEREAS, The joint powers authority will be managed by a board of directors consisting of the California Assessor Association (CAA) President, the CAA Treasurer, the coordinating Assessor, and 6 Assessors chosen by the member Assessors of the joint powers authority; and; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Assessor to enter into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement with other California counties to become a member of the California County Assessors' Information Technology Authority to receive, manage, and expend up to \$30,000,000 of State funds for technology improvements for County Assessor Offices.

n:\tax team\mjamil\resolutions\drafts\jpa reso draft4.docx



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number: 230234

Date Passed: April 12, 2023

Resolution authorizing the Assessor to enter into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement with other California counties to become a member of the California County Assessors' Information Technology Authority to receive, manage, and expend up to \$30,000,000 of State funds for technology improvements for County Assessor Offices.

April 05, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 12, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Peskin, Preston, Safai and Walton Excused: 3 - Melgar, Ronen and Stefani

File No. 230234

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/12/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor **Date Approved**